

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

GN NETCOM, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	C.A. No. 12-cv-1318-LPS
)	
PLANTRONICS, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF GN NETCOM, INC.’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL**

Christopher S. Finnerty (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey S. Patterson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael R. Murphy (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Morgan T. Nickerson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Emily E. Gianetta (admitted *pro hac vice*)
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2950
Tel: (617) 261-3100
Fax: (617) 261-3175
chris.finnerty@klgates.com
jeffrey.patterson@klgates.com
michael.r.murphy@klgates.com
morgan.nickerson@klgates.com
emily.gianetta@klgates.com

Joseph J. Farnan, Jr. (Bar No. 100245)
Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089)
Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165)
FARNAN LLP
919 North Market Street
12th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 777-0300
Fax: (302) 777-0301
farnan@farnanlaw.com
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com

Dated: November 9, 2017

Counsel for Plaintiff GN Netcom, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE & STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Court Should Grant a New Trial Because It Committed Legal Error In Regards to Its Treatment of Spoliation That Affected GN’s Substantial Rights. 10

 A. The Court’s Decision Not to Order a Dispositive Sanction, and To Instead Order a Permissive Adverse Inference Without Allowing GN to Put On Evidence of Spoliation at Trial, Was Legal Error..... 11

 B. GN’s Substantial Rights Were Severely Affected By the Mishandling of Spoliation. 14

II. The Court Should Grant a New Trial Because It Committed Legal Error In Disallowing GN From Discussing the GSA’s Proposed Debarment of Plantronics, Which Affected GN’s Substantial Rights. 15

 A. Evidence of the GSA’s Proposed Debarment of Plantronics Was Relevant and Should Have Been Admitted When Plantronics Opened the Door To It. 16

 B. The Exclusion of the GSA Proposed Debarment Evidence Affected GN’s Substantial Rights. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. ex rel. Berglund v. Boeing Co.,
835 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D. Or. 2011)12

Bhaya v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
709 F. Supp. 600 (E.D. Pa. 1989)10, 15

Bullen v. Chaffinch,
336 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Del. 2004).....10

Esquire Restaurant, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co. of New York,
393 F.2d 111 (7th Cir. 1968)17

Finch v. Hercules, Inc.,
941 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Del. 1996).....10

Glass v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
34 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1994).....10, 20

Goodman v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n,
293 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2002).....15

Gutman v. Klein,
2008 WL 4682208 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008).....12

Henderson v. George Washington University,
449 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17, 19

Hospital Building Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital,
425 U.S. 738 (1976).....14

Klein v. Hollings,
992 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir. 1993).....10

Leon v. IDX Sys. Corp.,
464 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2006)12

McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood,
464 U.S. 548 (1984) (Brennan, J. concurring).....19

McMillan v. Weeks Marine, Inc.,
478 F. Supp. 2d 651 (D. Del. 2007).....10, 15

McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.,
779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....10, 20

Micron Technology, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc.,
917 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Del. 2013).....12

Mycogen Plant Science, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.,
61 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Del. 1999).....9, 10

Stevenson v. Union Pacific,
354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004)12

Telectron Inc. v. Overhead Door Corp.,
116 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....12, 14

Tristrata Tech., Inc. v. Mary Kay, Inc.,
423 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Del. 2006).....15

U.S. v. Brown,
921 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16

U.S. v. Martinez,
988 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1993)16, 17

U.S. v. Rosa,
11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993).....16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e)(2).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)9, 10

NATURE & STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

GN filed its Complaint in this matter on October 12, 2012. D.I. 1. A jury trial was held from October 11, 2017 to October 18, 2017,¹ after which the jury returned a verdict for Plantronics. D.I. 533.
